

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1637<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON OCTOBER 17, 2012 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA

HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO

SP Member

HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ

HON. RUBEN T. TORRES

HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE

HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY

HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI

SP Member

SP Member

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI SP Member

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS:

HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member

## **RESOLUTION NO. 12-201**

RESOLUTION APPROVING RESOLUTIONS NO. 05 AND O6, SERIES OF 2012, OF THE CITY DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL OF BAGO CITY, ENTITLED: "RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ANNUAL INVESTMENT PLAN (AIP) OF THE CITY OF BAGO FOR CY 2013 IN THE AMOUNT OF FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY THREE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY FOUR THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SIXTY NINE PESOS (P523,744,969.00)" AND "RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CALENDAR YEAR 2013 GENDER AND DEVELOPMENT (GAD) PLAN OF THE CITY OF BAGO IN THE AMOUNT OF THIRTEEN MILLION SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED TWENTY PESOS (P13,671,920.00), RESPECTIVELY.

**WHEREAS,** in an endorsement letter dated October 15, 2012 from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to the Honorable Members, Sangguniang Panlungsod, this City, Resolutions No. 05 and 06, series of 2012 of the City Development Council, also of this city, for approval;

**WHEREAS,** after a thorough deliberation on the matter, it is the consensus of this assembly to approve said Resolutions;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, duly seconded by SP Member Donald A. Alvarez, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

**RESOLVES**, as it is hereby resolved to approve Resolutions No. 05 and 06, series of 2012 of the City Development Council, this city.

## ATTESTED:

MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

NILO J. CARBONILLA Acting Secretary